2/200 Siemens FI 01 · 2021
Temperature measurement
Temperature transmitters
Field transmitters/field indicator
SITRANS TF - Transmitter, 2-wire system and SITRANS TF - Field indicator for 4 to 20 mA
2
■ Overview
Our field devices for heavy industrial use

Y097)
Fault current 3.6 mA (instead of 22.8 mA) U363)
Options Order code
Append suffix "-Z" to article no., add order code
and plain text, if applicable.
Article No.
Additional accessories for assembly, connec-
tion and transmitter configuration, see page
2/251.
Modems
Modem with USB interface 7MF4997-1DB
Modem with USB interface and SIPROM T soft-
ware
7NG3092-8KN
SIMATIC PDM parameterization software
Also for SITRANS TH300
See section 8
Mounting bracket and fastening parts
Made of steel for 7NG313.-..B.. 7MF4997-1AC
Made of steel for 7NG313.-..C.. 7MF4997-1AB
Made of stainless steel for 7NG313.-..B.. 7MF4997-1AJ
Made of stainless steel for 7NG313.-..C.. 7MF4997-1AH
Made of stainless steel 316L for 7NG313.-..B.. 7MF4997-1AQ
Made of stainless steel 316L for 7NG313.-..C.. 7MF4997-1AP
Digital display1) 7MF4997-1BS
Connection board A5E02226423
For supply units, see Catalog FI 01 section "Supplementary components".
Update 08/2021
© Siemens 2021

5) Retrofitting not possible with Ex devices.
Accessories
Ordering example 1
7NG3130-0AB10-Z Y01+Y23
Y01: -5 ... 100 °C
Y23: TICA1234HEAT
Ordering example 2
7NG3130-0AC11-Z Y01+Y23+Y24
Y01: 0 ... 20 BAR
Y23: PICA 1234 ABC
Y24: HEATING BOILER 67890
Factory setting of the display
4 ... 20 m
Article No.
SITRANS TF field indicator
For 4 ... 20 mA signals
7NG3130 - 7 7 7 7 7
 Click on the Article No. for the online
configuration in the PIA Life Cycle Portal.
Without Ex protection 0 1
With Ex ia (ATEX + IECEx) 1 1
With Ex nAL for Zone 2 (ATEX + IECEx) 2 1
Total device SITRANS TF Ex d (ATEX + IECEx)1) 4 1
Total device SITRANS TF according to FM
(XP, DIP, NI, S)1)
5 1
Enclosure
Die-cast aluminum A
Stainless steel precision casting E
Connections/cable inlet
Screwed glands M20x1.5 B
½-14 NPT glands C
Digital indicator
With 1
Mounting bracket and fastening parts
Without 0
Made of steel 1
Made of stainless steel 2
Options Order code
Append suffix "-Z" to article no., add order code
and plain text, if applicable.
Test report (5 measuring points) C11
Explosion protection
• Explosion protection Ex ia according to
INMETRO (Brazil) (only for 7NG313.-1...)
E251)
• Explosion protection Ex d according to
INMETRO (Brazil) (only for 7NG313.-4...)
E261)
• Explosion protection Ex nA according to
INMETRO (Brazil) (only for 7NG313.-2...)
E271)
• Explosion protection Ex i according to NEPSI
(China) (only for 7NG313.-1...)
E551)
• Explosion protection Ex d according to NEPSI
(China) (only for 7NG313.-4...)
E561)
• Explosion protection Ex nA according to
NEPSI (China) (only for 7NG313.-2...)
E571)
• Explosion protection Ex d according to
KOSHA (Korea) (only for 7NG313.-4...)
E701)
• Explosion protection Ex i according to EAC